
 
CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF THE RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS (“COMMITTEE”) OF ANTHEM BIOSCIENCES LIMITED 
(THE “COMPANY”) AT THE MEETING HELD ON JUNE 17, 2025 AT REGISTERED OFFICE 
OF THE COMPANY AT 9:30 A.M. INDIAN STANDARD TIME. 
 

A. APPROVAL OF KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 

The Committee was informed that subject to requisite approvals and other considerations, the Company 
is proposing to undertake an initial public offering by way of an offer for sale by certain existing 
shareholders of the Company (such offer, the “Offer”), in accordance with the applicable provisions of 
the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2018, as amended (“SEBI ICDR Regulations”), and other applicable laws. To this end, 
the Company is proposing to prepare and file the updated draft red herring prospectus (“UDRHP”), the 
red herring prospectus (the “RHP”) and the prospectus (the “Prospectus”, and collectively with the 
UDRHP and the RHP, and other documents or material issued in relation to the Offer, including any 
amendments, addenda or corrigenda issued thereto, the “Offer Documents”). 
 
The Committee was further informed that the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the circular bearing 
reference no. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-2/P/CIR/2025/28 dated February 28, 2025 on “Industry 
Standards on Key Performance Indicators (“KPIs”) Disclosures in the draft Offer Document and Offer 
Document” (“KPI Standards”) issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India (“SEBI”) 
contain certain identification and disclosure requirements in relation to Key Performance Indicators 
(“KPIs”), which include the following, among other things:  
 
 KPIs proposed to be included in the “Basis for Offer Price” and “Our Business” sections of the Offer 

Document are required to be certified by the Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer or 
Chief Financial Officer on behalf of the management of the Company; 

 a confirmation is required from the Audit Committee that it has verified and audited the details for 
all the KPIs pertaining to the Company that have been disclosed to investors to whom relevant 
securities were allotted in any primary issuance or for any secondary sale where issuer facilitated 
such sale or pursuant to information rights or any other similar rights during the three years period 
prior to the date of filing of the UDRHP/RHP have been included in the “Basis for Offer Price” and 
“Our Business” sections of the Offer Documents. “Investor” means the holder of the Company’s 
equity shares. However, promoters, members of the promoter group, directors and employees of 
Company will not be treated as investors in respect of any information received by them in the 
course of business (and not in respect of information received by them in the capacity of holders of 
the Company’s equity shares);  

 KPIs as set out in the “Basis for Offer Price”, and “Our Business” sections in the Offer Documents 
shall continue to be disclosed by the Company post listing, in accordance with Paragraph 
(9)(K)(3)(i) under Part A, Schedule VI and other applicable provisions of the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations; and 

 KPIs disclosed in the Offer Documents are required to be certified by the statutory auditor(s) or 
Chartered Accountants or firm of Chartered Accountants, holding a valid certificate issued by the 
Peer Review Board of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India or by Cost Accountants, 



 

 

 
 
 

holding a valid certificate issued by the Peer Review Board of the Institute of Cost Accountants of 
India.  

 
The disclosure requirements in relation to KPIs under the SEBI ICDR Regulations were noted by the 
Committee and are enclosed as Schedule I. The Committee also took note of the KPI Standards, a copy 
of which was placed before the Committee. 
 
The Audit Committee was further informed that the aforementioned requirements pursuant to the SEBI 
ICDR Regulations and the KPI Circular are evolving and may have to be revisited on the basis of 
feedback received from 
any regulatory authority. 
 
The Committee was presented by the management with a note dated June 18, 2025 (“Management 
Note”), which included details of (i) all data points shared with investors during the last three years, data 
points included in private placement letters/ rights issue offer letters during the last three years, data 
points regularly presented/discussed at board meetings to track company’s performance during the last 
three years, data points that have been considered to arrive at the basis for the Offer price and other 
relevant data points (such, data points, the “Selected Data”); (ii) details of the process and factors 
considered while shortlisting KPIs from the Selected Data (with relevance of identified KPIs) and draft 
disclosure of KPIs to be included in the Offer Document, which includes the definitions in relation to 
the terms used for relevant KPIs and explanation on how these KPIs have been used by the management 
historically to analyse, track or monitor the operational and/or financial performance of the Company; 
(iii) Selected Data (including KPIs) excluded from disclosure in the Offer Documents along with 
rationale of such exclusion; and (iv) Selected Data not forming part of the KPIs which has been excluded 
from the disclosure in the Offer Documents, along with the rationale for their exclusion from the KPIs 
as set out in Annexure IV; and (v) industry peer KPI disclosures identified for inclusion in the Offer 
Document, including the criteria for such identification. The Management Note further confirmed that 
while collating the metrics including KPIs, the applicable KPI Standards have been duly considered and 
adhered to by the management of the Company. The Management Note as set out in Schedule II was 
placed before and noted by the Committee. 

 
Pursuant to the management’s explanations, the members of the Committee reviewed the KPIs that have 
been consistently used by the management historically to analyze, track or monitor the operational and/or 
financial performance of the Company and were presented in the past Board/ Committee meetings, or 
shared with the existing investor at any point of time during the three years preceding the proposed date 
of filing of the UDRHP. It was informed to the Committee by the Chief Financial Officer, that the KPIs 
pertaining to the Company that have been disclosed to investors at any point of time during the three 
years period prior to the date of filing of the UDRHP have been disclosed appropriately in the UDRHP. 
Further, in consultation with the book running lead managers to the Offer, the Company may make 
disclosure of any other relevant and material KPIs pertaining to the business of the Company as it deems 
appropriate that have a bearing for arriving at the basis for offer price. Accordingly, the management 
has consulted with the statutory auditors regarding verification and disclosure of such relevant and 
material KPIs related to the business of the Company which may have a bearing for arriving at the basis 
for offer price. Based on the above, the KPIs identified in Annexure I along with rationale for such 
classification, as duly initialed by the Chairman of the Committee for identification purposes, and 



 

 

 
 
 

proposed to be disclosed in the Offer Documents to comply with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and KPI 
Standards, along with a draft of the disclosures to be included in the “Basis for Offer Price” and “Our 
Business” sections of the Offer Documents, as set out in Annexure III, were placed before and noted 
by the Committee. 
 
The Audit Committee noted that there has been no primary or secondary sale transaction of the Company 
which has been facilitated by the Company in the 3 years period prior to the proposed date of filing 
UDRHP and accordingly no information has been shared by the Company in this regard. Further, the 
Audit Committee noted that no information has been shared with Promoter or Promoter Group or 
Directors or Employees of the Company or of the subsidiary of the Company in the capacity of 
shareholders of the Company. 
 
The members of the Committee were informed that the KPIs to be disclosed in the Offer Documents 
have been reviewed by the statutory auditors of the Company, namely, K.P. Rao & Co., Chartered 
Accountants, holding a valid certificate issued by the Peer Review Board of the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants of India. The Committee took note of the execution version of the draft of the certificate 
prepared by K.P. Rao & Co., Chartered Accountants, in relation to the KPIs, as enclosed in Annexure 
II (“KPI Certificate”). 
 
It was confirmed by the Committee that no KPIs pertaining to the Company, other than as included in 
Annexure I and verified pursuant to the KPI Certificate in Annexure II and proposed to be disclosed 
in the Offer Documents, have been disclosed to the existing investor during the three years prior to the 
proposed date of filing of the UDRHP. 

 
The Committee discussed the matter and passed the following resolutions unanimously: 

 
“RESOLVED THAT in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Securities and Exchange 
Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as amended (“SEBI 
ICDR Regulations”), the circular bearing reference no. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-2/P/CIR/2025/28 
dated February 28, 2025 on “Industry Standards on Key Performance Indicators (“KPIs”) Disclosures 
in the draft Offer Document and Offer Document” (“KPI Standards”) issued by the Securities and 
Exchange Board of India and other applicable laws, the members of the audit committee (“Committee”) 
of Anthem Biosciences Limited (“the Company”) confirm that all the key performance indicators 
pertaining to the Company (“KPIs”), as set out in Annexure I to be included in the updated draft red 
herring prospectus, the red herring prospectus, the prospectus and other documents or material issued in 
relation to the Offer, including any amendments, addenda or corrigenda issued thereto (collectively, the 
“Offer Documents”) are hereby approved.”  

 
“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT in accordance with the applicable provisions of SEBI ICDR 
Regulations and other applicable laws, the Committee confirms that all the KPIs pertaining to the 
Company that have been used historically to analyse, track or monitor the operational and/or financial 
performance of the Company at any point of time during the three-year period preceding the date of 
filing of the UDRHP are disclosed in the draft of the “Basis for Offer Price” and “Our Business”, sections 
of the UDRHP placed before the Committee and as set out in Annexure II (the “KPI Certificate”) and 



 

 

 
 
 

further confirms that the details for all such KPIs disclosed in the UDRHP, have been verified and 
audited, in accordance with applicable laws and auditing procedures, pursuant to the KPI Certificate.” 
 
“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Committee notes that, the KPIs as set out in the draft of the 
“Basis for Offer Price” and “Our Business”, sections of the UDRHP placed before the Committee, and 
a list of the same, as appearing in Annexure I, shall be disclosed, post listing of the Equity Shares on 
the Stock Exchanges, in accordance with Paragraph (9)(K)(3)(i) as prescribed under Part A, Schedule 
VI of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the KPI Standards.”  
 
“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the execution version of the draft of the certificate to be issued by 
K.P. Rao & Co., Chartered Accountants, enclosed in Annexure II, in relation to the KPIs of the 
Company for disclosure in the Offer Documents, is hereby confirmed and the final KPI Certificate be 
included as part of “Material Contracts and Documents for Inspection” section of the Offer Documents, 
as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations.” 
 
“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Ajay Bhardwaj, Chairman, Managing Director and Chief Executive 
Officer, Mohammed Gawir Baig, Chief Finance Officer, and Divya Prasad, Company Secretary and 
Compliance Officer be and are hereby severally authorised to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things 
as deemed necessary, proper or desirable, and to settle to give effect to the above resolutions or give 
instructions and directions for settling any questions, difficulties or doubts that may arise in this regard 
and to give effect to such modifications, changes, variations, alterations, deletions or additions as may 
be deemed fit and proper in the best interests of the Company.” 

  
“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT a copy of the above resolution, certified to be true by any Director 
or the Chief Financial Officer or Company Secretary and Compliance Officer of the Company, be 
forwarded to the concerned authorities for necessary action.”  
 

//Certified True Copy// 
For Anthem Biosciences Limited 

(formerly known as “Anthem Biosciences Private Limited”) 
 

 
 

Divya Prasad 
Company Secretary 

Membership No: A41438 
Address: Bangalore 
Date: June 18, 2025 

  



 

 

 
 
 

ANNEXURE I 
 

LIST OF KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 

Metric Formula  

Total revenue from 
operations 

Total revenue from operations is sum of revenue from contract research, 
developmental & commercial manufacturing and revenue from specialty 
ingredients  

Y-o-Y revenue growth Y-o-Y revenue growth (in %) refers to (Relevant year total revenue from 
operations minus previous year revenue from operations) divided by previous 
year total revenue from operations multiplied by 100  

Revenue from Contract 
Research, 
Developmental & 
Commercial 
Manufacturing 

Revenue from CRDMO (Contract Research Development and Manufacturing 
Operations) services comprises revenue derived from the discovery stage and 
R&D studies conducted for molecules in other stages as well as the 
manufacturing of commercialized products and developmental batches. 

Revenue from specialty 
ingredients 

Revenue from SI (Specialty Ingredients) services comprises revenue derived 
from the manufacturing of specialty ingredients 

Ratio of revenue from 
operations from 
CRDMO: SI 

Ratio of revenue from operations from CRDMO: SI represents the ratio of 
revenues derived from CRDMO: SI expressed as out of a total of 100 

Material margin Material margin is derived after deducting cost of goods sold from the revenue 
from operation  

Material margin (%) Material margin (%) refers to (Revenue from operation minus cost of goods 
sold) divided by revenue from operations  

EBITDA EBITDA is calculated as the sum of profit/(loss) before tax, plus depreciation 
and amortization expense and finance costs less other non-operating income 
(calculated as other income less forex gain (net), RoDTEP/MEIS duty credit 
incentives, electricity grid cross subsidiary received and freight and forwarding 
charges collected). EBITDA is a non-GAAP measure 

Y-o-Y EBITDA 
Growth 

Y-o-Y EBITDA growth (in %) refers to (Relevant year EBITDA minus 
previous year EBITDA) divided by previous year EBITDA multiplied by 100  

EBITDA margin EBITDA margin is calculated as EBITDA divided by our revenue from 
operations along with other operating income. EBITDA Margin is a non-
GAAP measure 

Profit before tax Profit Before Tax is calculated as Total revenue less Total Expenses plus 
Exceptional items. 

Profit after tax Profit After Tax is calculated as Profit Before Tax less Tax Expenses. 
Y-o-Y PAT Growth Y-o-Y PAT growth (in %) refers to (Relevant year PAT minus previous year 

PAT) divided by previous year PAT multiplied by 100  
PAT margin PAT margin is calculated as PAT divided by total revenue. PAT Margin is a 

non-GAAP measure 



 

 

 
 
 

Metric Formula  

Return-on-equity ROE is calculated as profit after tax divided by average net worth for the 
current period/ Fiscal and the previous period/ Fiscal. ROE is a non-GAAP 
measure 

Post-tax ROCE Post-tax ROCE is calculated as earnings before interest and taxes times (1 – 
tax rate), divided by average capital employed. Average capital employed is 
the sum of average net worth, average net debt, average lease liability and 
average deferred tax liability for the current period/ Fiscal and the previous 
period/ Fiscal. Post-tax ROCE and average capital employed are non-GAAP 
measures 

Gross Fixed Asset 
Turnover 

Gross Fixed Asset Turnover is calculated as total revenue from operations 
divided by average gross fixed assets. Average gross fixed assets is calculated 
as the sum of gross block of property, plant, and equipment, right to use asset, 
and intangible asset at the beginning and end of the period, divided by 2. Gross 
Fixed Asset Turnover is a Non-GAAP Measure. 

Net cash (Net debt) Net Cash is calculated as the sum of cash and cash equivalents, bank balance 
and investment in mutual funds less gross debt 

Net cash (Net debt) / 
EBITDA 

Net Cash / EBITDA is calculated as net cash divided by EBITDA. Net cash / 
EBITDA is a Non-GAAP Measure 

Revenue/Employee Revenue/Employee is calculated as our revenue from operations for the fiscal 
year/period, divided by the number of employees as of the end of the fiscal 
year/period  

Net Working Capital 
Days 

Net working capital days is calculated as net working capital divided by 
revenue from operations multiplied by 365 for Financial Years. Net working 
capital is calculated as current assets (excluding cash and cash equivalents and 
other bank balances) minus current liability (excluding borrowings, lease 
liability and provision for gratuity and compensated absence) 

Inventory Days Inventory Days is calculated as average inventory divided by cost of goods 
sold multiplied by 365 for Financial Years 

 
  



 

 

 
 
 

ANNEXURE II 
 

KPI CERTIFICATE 
 

Attached separately 
 
 

  



 

 

 
 
 

ANNEXURE III 
 

DRAFT “BASIS FOR OFFER PRICE” SECTION OF THE UDRHP 
 
A list of our KPIs for the Fiscals ended March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 is set out 
below: 

(in ₹ million, unless otherwise indicated) 

Particulars Unit 
As at/ for Fiscal 

2025 2024 2023 

Financial Metrics 

Total Revenue from operations 
₹ 

million 
18,445.53 14,193.70 10,569.24 

Year-on-year(“YoY”) Revenue Growth (%) 29.96 34.29 (14.16) 
Revenue from Contract Research, 
Developmental & Commercial 
Manufacturing (“CRDMO”) 

₹ 
million 

15,060.93 10,831.69 8,080.92 

Revenue from Specialty Ingredients 
(“SI”) 

₹ 
million 

3,384.60 3,362.01 2,488.32 

Ratio of revenue from operations from 
CRDMO: SI1 # 82:18 76:24 76:24 

Material Margin (INR)4 ₹ 
million 

11,006.41 8,198.18 7,176.47 

Material Margin %4 (%) 59.67 57.76 67.90 

EBITDA5 ₹ 
million 

6,837.80 5,199.55 4,460.53 

Y-o-Y EBITDA Growth (%) 31.51 16.57 -24.05 

EBITDA margin6 (%) 36.81 36.25 41.53 

PBT ₹ 
million 

6,568.68 4,773.18 4,972.98 

Profit after tax (“PAT”)7 ₹ 
million 

4,512.59 3,673.10 3,851.85 

Y-o-Y PAT Growth (%) 22.86 (4.64) (5.02) 

PAT margin (%) 23.38 24.77 33.97 

Return-on-equity (“ROE”)8 (%) 20.82 20.04 24.89 

Post-tax ROCE9 (%) 26.88 25.71 31.69 

Gross Fixed Asset Turnover10 times 1.60 1.51 1.33 

Net Cash (Net debt)11 ₹ 
million 

6,241.69 4,109.03 7,106.54 



 

 

 
 
 

Particulars Unit 
As at/ for Fiscal 

2025 2024 2023 

Net Cash (Net debt) / EBITDA12 # 0.91 0.79 1.59 

Revenue/Employee13 ₹ 
million 

8.95 7.78 6.52 

Net Working Capital Days14 Days 222.15 248.63 241.94 

Inventory Days15 Days 135.26 103.21 98.07 

Operational Metrics 
Number of Employees # 2,062 1,825 1,621 

Number of Scientific Staff # 1,015 972 894 

Number of PhDs # 35 35 33 
Notes: 
(1) Revenue from CRDMO (Contract Research Development and Manufacturing Operations) services 

comprises revenue derived from the discovery stage and R&D studies conducted for molecules in other 
stages as well as the manufacturing of commercialized products and developmental batches. 

(2) Revenue from SI (Specialty Ingredients) services comprises revenue derived from the manufacturing of 
specialty ingredients. 

(3) Ratio of revenue from operations from CRDMO: SI represents the ratio of revenues derived from 
CRDMO: SI expressed as out of a total of 100. 

(4) Material Margin is derived after deducting Cost of Goods Sold from the Revenue from Operation. 
Material margin (%) refers to (Revenue from operation minus cost of goods sold) divided by revenue 
from operations. Material Margin % is a non-GAAP Measure. 

(5) EBITDA is calculated as the sum of profit/(loss) before tax, plus depreciation and amortization expense 
and finance costs less other non-operating income (calculated as other income less forex gain (net), 
RoDTEP/MEIS duty credit incentives, electricity grid cross subsidiary received and freight and 
forwarding charges collected). The EBITDA for Fiscal 2025 includes a share-based compensation 
expense of ₹ 343.46 million and IPO Expenses (regulatory filing fee with SEBI and stock exchange) of 
₹41.60 million. EBITDA is a Non-GAAP Measure.  

(6) EBITDA margin is calculated as EBITDA divided by revenue from operations along with other 
operating income. EBITDA Margin is a Non-GAAP Measure. 

(7) PAT margin is calculated as PAT divided by total revenue. PAT Margin is a Non-GAAP Measure. 
(8) ROE is calculated as profit after tax divided by average net worth for the current Fiscal and the 

previous Fiscal. ROE is a Non-GAAP Measure. 
(9) Post-tax ROCE is calculated as earnings before interest and taxes times (1 – tax rate), divided by 

average capital employed. Average capital employed is the sum of average net worth, average net debt, 
average lease liability and average deferred tax liability for the current Fiscal and the previous Fiscal. 
Post-tax ROCE is a Non-GAAP measure. 

(10) Gross Fixed Asset Turnover is calculated as total revenue from operations divided by average gross 
fixed assets. Average gross fixed assets is calculated as the sum of gross block of property, plant, and 



 

 

 
 
 

equipment, right to use asset, and intangible asset at the beginning and end of the period, divided by 2. 
Gross Fixed Asset Turnover is a Non-GAAP Measure. 

(11) Net Cash is calculated as the sum of cash and cash equivalents, bank balance and investment in mutual 
funds less gross debt. Net Cash is a Non-GAAP Measure. 

(12) Net Cash / EBITDA is calculated as Net Cash divided by EBITDA. Net Cash / EBITDA is a Non-GAAP 
Measure. 

(13) Revenue/Employee is calculated as revenue from operations for the fiscal year, divided by the number 
of employees as of the end of the fiscal year. 

(14) Net working capital days is calculated as net working capital divided by revenue from operations 
multiplied by 365 for Financial Years. Net working capital is calculated as current assets (excluding 
cash and cash equivalents and other bank balances) minus current liability (excluding borrowings, 
lease liability and provision for gratuity and compensated absence). 

(15) Inventory Days is calculated as average inventory divided by cost of goods sold multiplied by 365 for 
Financial Years. 

 
Comparison of KPIs with our peers listed in India 
 
Set forth below is a comparison of our KPIs with our peer group companies listed in India and operating in 
the same industry as our Company, whose business profile is comparable to our business in terms of our 
size, scale and our business model: 
 

Particulars 
Uni

t 

Anthem 
Biosciences 

Limited 

Syngene 
International 

Limited 

Sai Life 
Sciences 
Limited 

Cohance 
Lifesciences 

Limted 
(Formerly 

Suven 
Pharmaceutical

s Limited) 

Divi's 
Laboratories 

Limited 

As at/ for Fiscal As at/ for Fiscal As at/ for Fiscal As at/ for Fiscal As at/ for Fiscal 
2025 2024 2023 2025 2024 2023 2025 2024 2023 2025 2024 2023 2025 2024 2023 

Financial Metrics 
Total 
Revenue from 
operations 

₹ 
mill
ion 

18,44
5.53 

14,1
93.7

0 

10,5
69.2

4 

36,4
24.0

0 

34,8
86.0

0 

31,9
29.0

0 

16,9
45.7

0 

14,6
51.7

8 

12,1
71.3

9 

11,9
75.8

0 

10,5
13.5

0 

13,4
03.3

0 

93,6
00.0

0 

78,4
50.0

0 

77,6
70.0

0 
Year-on-
year(“YoY”) 
Revenue 
Growth 

(%) 29.96 
34.2

9 
(14.
16) 

4.41 9.26 
22.6

1 
15.6

6 
20.3

8 
39.9

7 
13.9

1 
(21.
56) 

1.52 
19.3

1 
1.00 

(13.
31) 

Revenue from 
Contract 
Research, 
Development
al & 
Commercial 

₹ 
mill
ion 

15,06
0.93 

10,8
31.6

9 

8,08
0.92 

N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 



 

 

 
 
 

Particulars 
Uni

t 

Anthem 
Biosciences 

Limited 

Syngene 
International 

Limited 

Sai Life 
Sciences 
Limited 

Cohance 
Lifesciences 

Limted 
(Formerly 

Suven 
Pharmaceutical

s Limited) 

Divi's 
Laboratories 

Limited 

As at/ for Fiscal As at/ for Fiscal As at/ for Fiscal As at/ for Fiscal As at/ for Fiscal 
2025 2024 2023 2025 2024 2023 2025 2024 2023 2025 2024 2023 2025 2024 2023 

Manufacturin
g 
(“CRDMO”) 
Revenue from 
specialty 
ingredients 

₹ 
mill
ion 

3,384
.60 

3,36
2.01 

2,48
8.32 

N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Ratio of 
revenue from 
operations 
from 
CRDMO: SI 

# 82:18 
76: 
24 

76: 
24 

N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Material 
Margin (INR) 

₹ 
mill
ion 

11,00
6.41 

8,19
8.18 

7,17
6.47 

26,9
99.0

0 

25,5
84.0

0 

23,3
27.0

0 

12,2
88.0

6 

10,1
94.4

8 

7,94
5.52 

8,92
2.90 

7,36
3.16 

9,31
1.94 

56,3
50.0

0 

47,2
20.0

0 

47,3
60.0

0 
Material 
Margin % 

(%) 59.67 
57.7

6 
67.9

0 
74.1

2 
73.3

4 
73.0

6 
72.5

1 
69.5

8 
65.2

8 
74.5

1 
70.0

4 
69.4

7 
60.2

0 
60.1

9 
60.9

8 

EBITDA 
₹ 

mill
ion 

6,837
.80 

5,19
9.55 

4,46
0.53 

10,4
18.0

0 

10,1
44.0

0 

9,34
4.00 

4,05
6.61 

2,85
4.89 

1,64
9.31 

3,75
2.00 

4,05
8.10 

5,74
1.70 

29,6
80.0

0 

22,3
50.0

0 

24,9
80.0

0 
Y-o-Y 
EBITDA 
Growth 

(%) 31.51 
16.5

7 
(24.
05) 

2.70 8.56 
17.3

7 
42.0

9 
73.1

0 
35.9

9 
(7.5

4) 
(29.
32) 

(0.9
1) 

32.8
0 

(10.
53) 

(36.
32) 

EBITDA 
margin 

(%) 36.81 
36.2

5 
41.5

3 
28.6

0 
29.0

8 
29.2

6 
23.9

4 
19.4

8 
13.5

5 
31.3

3 
38.6

0 
42.8

4 
31.7

1 
28.3

8 
31.6

3 

PBT 
₹ 

mill
ion 

6,568
.68 

4,77
3.18 

4,97
2.98 

6,59
9.00 

6,20
8.00 

5,93
6.00 

2,27
7.03 

1,09
2.34 

164.
08 

3,43
9.20 

4,05
6.70 

5,59
7.30 

29,1
60.0

0 

21,6
30.0

0 

23,6
90.0

0 

Profit after 
tax (“PAT”) 

₹ 
mill
ion 

4,512
.59 

3,67
3.10 

3,85
1.85 

4,96
2.00 

5,10
0.00 

4,64
4.00 

1,70
1.32 

828.
09 

99.8
9 

2,64
7.70 

3,00
2.79 

4,11
2.91 

21.9
10.0

0 

16,0
00.0

0 

18,2
40.0

0 
Y-o-Y PAT 
Growth 

(%) 22.86 
(4.6

4) 
(5.0

2) 
(2.7

1) 
9.82 

17.3
3 

105.
45 

729.
00 

60.4
4 

(11.
83) 

(26.
99) 

(9.3
7) 

36.9
4 

(12.
28) 

(38.
39) 

PAT margin (%) 23.38 
24.7

7 
33.9

7 
13.3

6 
14.2

5 
14.2

3 
9.83 5.54 0.80 

21.0
8 

26.9
7 

29.6
6 

22.5
6 

19.5
5 

22.4
9 



 

 

 
 
 

Particulars 
Uni

t 

Anthem 
Biosciences 

Limited 

Syngene 
International 

Limited 

Sai Life 
Sciences 
Limited 

Cohance 
Lifesciences 

Limted 
(Formerly 

Suven 
Pharmaceutical

s Limited) 

Divi's 
Laboratories 

Limited 

As at/ for Fiscal As at/ for Fiscal As at/ for Fiscal As at/ for Fiscal As at/ for Fiscal 
2025 2024 2023 2025 2024 2023 2025 2024 2023 2025 2024 2023 2025 2024 2023 

Return-on-
equity 
(“ROE”) 

(%) 20.82 
20.0

4 
24.8

9 
11.0

5 
12.9

5 
13.4

3 
10.9

6 
8.89 1.13 

13.6
1 

15.8
6 

25.2
1 

15.3
5 

12.1
5 

14.8
9 

Post-tax 
ROCE 

(%) 26.88 
25.7

1 
31.6

9 
10.6

8 
11.3

3 
11.5

9 
10.6

3 
7.15 2.84 

14.2
3 

19.5
3 

31.1
8 

18.4
2 

15.1
8 

18.3
0 

Gross Fixed 
Asset 
Turnover 

time
s 

1.60 1.51 1.33 N.A. 0.74 0.76 N.A. 0.87 0.86 N.A. 1.25 1.77 N.A. 1.20 1.30 

Net Cash 
(Net debt) 

₹ 
mill
ion 

6,241
.69 

4,10
9.03 

7,10
6.54 

6,67
4.00 

6,52
6.00 

1,04
0.00 

3,35
2.46 

(5,5
13.6

3) 

(6,1
28.9

3) 

2,02
2.80 

7,85
8.22 

3,36
7.48 

37,1
30.0

0 

39,8
00.0

0 

40,6
10.0

0 
Net Cash 
(Net debt) / 
EBITDA 

# 0.91 0.79 1.59 0.64 0.64 0.11 0.83 
(1.9

3) 
(3.7

2) 
0.54 1.94 0.59 1.25 1.78 1.63 

Revenue/Emp
loyee 

₹ 
mill
ion 

8.95 7.78 6.52 N.A. 5.01 4.46 N.A. 5.15 4.55 N.A. 9.99 
11.5

0 
N.A. 4.48 4.58 

Net Working 
Capital Days 

# 
222.1

5 
248.

63 
241.

94 
34.4

3 
67.0

9 
93.9

6 
109.

52 
138.

94 
175.

97 
252.

52 
348.

49 
244.

54 
181.

99 
199.

34 
199.

46 
Inventory 
Days 

# 
135.2

6 
103.

21 
98.0

7 
76.2

9 
112.

09 
108.

67 
80.8

4 
92.9

3 
115.

07 
237.

78 
315.

14 
265.

96 
314.

54 
361.

38 
350.

95 
Operational Metrics 
Number of 
Employees 

# 2,062 
1,82

5 
1,62

1 
N.A. 6,96

6 
7,16

0 
N.A. 2,84

5 
2,67

7 
N.A. 1,05

2 
1,16

5 
N.A. 

17,5
00 

16,9
50 

Number of 
Scientific 
Staff 

# 1,015 972 894 
N.A. 

5,65
6 

6,00
0 

N.A. 
2,12

5 
2,01

2 

N.A. 
400 

N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Number of 
PhDs 

# 35 35 33 
N.A. 

530 500 
N.A. 

276 N.A. 
N.A. 

35 
N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Note:  
1. All the financial information for listed industry peers mentioned above is on a consolidated basis and is 

sourced from the annual report of the respective company for the years ended March 31, 2024 and March 
31,2023 and the audited financial information of the respective company for the financial year ended March 
31, 2025 as available on the website of the stock exchange. 

 



 

 

 
 
 

DRAFT KPI EXTRACT OF THE “OUR BUSINESS” SECTION OF THE UDRHP 
 
The following table sets forth certain of our key financial and operating metrics as derived from the 
Restated Financial Statements as at and for the years indicated: 
 

Particulars Unit As at/ for Fiscal 
2025 2024 2023 

Financial Metrics 
Total Revenue from operations  ₹ million 18,445.53 14,193.70 10,569.24 
Year-on-year(“YoY”) Revenue Growth  (%) 29.96 34.29 (14.16) 
Revenue from R&D services(1)  ₹ million 2,005.78 1,855.72 1,731.40 
Ratio of revenue from FFS:FTE within R&D(2) # 90:10 82:18 75:25 
Revenue from D&M(3) ₹ million 13,055.14 8,975.97 6,349.52 
Revenue from specialty ingredients  ₹ million 3,384.6 3,362.01 2,488.32 
Ratio of revenue from operations from R&D: 
D&M: SI(4)  

# 11:71:18 13:63:24 16:60:24 

Material Margin(5)   ₹ million 11,006.41 8,198.18 7,176.47 
Material Margin %(5) (%) 59.67 57.76 67.90 
EBITDA(6)  ₹ million 6,837.80 5,199.55 4,460.53 
Y-o-Y EBITDA Growth (%) 31.51 16.57 (24.05) 
EBITDA margin(7) (%) 36.81 36.25 41.53 
Profit after tax (“PAT”)(8) ₹ million 4,512.59  3,673.10  3,851.85  
PAT margin(9) (%) 23.38 24.77 33.97 
Return-on-equity (“ROE”) (10) (%) 20.82 20.04 24.89 
Post-tax ROCE(11) (%) 26.88 25.71 31.69 
Gross Fixed Asset Turnover(12) times 1.60 1.51 1.33 
Net Cash(13) ₹ million 6,241.69 4,109.03 7,106.54 
Net Cash / EBITDA(14) times 0.91 0.79 1.59 
Revenue/Employee(15)  ₹ million 8.95 7.78 6.52 
Net Working Capital Days(16) Days 222.15 248.63 241.94 
Inventory Days(17) Days 135.37 103.21 98.07 
Operational Metrics 
Number of Employees  # 2,062 1,825 1,621 
Number of Scientific Staff # 1,015 972 894 
Number of PhDs # 35 35 33 
Number of Master’s Degree Holders # 1,147 1,049 910 
Largest Customer (% contribution to revenue 
from operations) 

(%) 24.22 22.75 37.16 

Top 10 customers (% contribution to revenue 
from operations) 

(%) 77.33 72.39 74.73 

Custom Synthesis Capacity (kL)  kL 270 270 209 
Fermentation Capacity (kL)(18)  kL 142 82 82 

Notes: 



 

 

 
 
 

(1) Revenue from R&D services comprises revenue derived from the discovery stage and R&D studies 
conducted for molecules in other stages without any manufacturing requirements. 

(2) Ratio of revenue from FFS:FTE within R&D Services represents the ratio of revenues within R&D 
services that are derived from FFS:FTE expressed as out of a total of 100. 

(3) Revenue from Developmental & Commercial Manufacturing services comprises revenue derived from 
the manufacturing of commercialized products and developmental batches for our Early Phase, Late 
Phase and commercialized Projects. 

(4) Ratio of revenue from operations from R&D: D&M: SI represents the ratio of revenues derived from 
R&D: D&M: SI expressed as out of a total of 100. 

(5) Material Margin is derived after deducting cost of goods sold from the revenue from operations. 
Material Margin is a non-GAAP Measure. For details on reconciliation, see “Other Financial 
Information – Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures” on page [●]. Material margin (%) 
refers to (Revenue from operation minus cost of goods sold) divided by revenue from operations. 
Material Margin (%) is a non-GAAP Measure. For details on reconciliation, see “Other Financial 
Information – Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures” on page [●].  

(6) EBITDA is calculated as the sum of profit/(loss) before tax, depreciation and amortization expense and 
finance costs, less other non-operating income (calculated as other income less forex gain (net), 
RoDTEP/MEIS duty credit incentives, electricity grid cross subsidiary received (wheeling charges) and 
freight and forwarding charges collected). Our EBITDA for Fiscal 2025 includes a share based 
compensation expense of ₹ 343.46 million and IPO Expenses (regulatory filing fee with SEBI and stock 
exchange) of ₹41.60 million. EBITDA is a Non-GAAP Measure. For details on reconciliation, see 
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations–- Non-
GAAP Financial Measures” on page [●]. 

(7) EBITDA Margin is calculated as EBITDA divided by our revenue from operations along with other 
operating income. EBITDA Margin is a Non-GAAP Measure. For details on reconciliation, see 
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations–- Non-
GAAP Financial Measures” on page [●]. 

(8) PAT is profit/(loss) for the year. 
(9) PAT margin is calculated as PAT divided by our total revenue. PAT Margin is a Non-GAAP Measure. 

For details on reconciliation, see “Other Financial Information – Reconciliation of Non-GAAP 
Financial Measures” on page [●]. 

(10) ROE is calculated as profit after tax divided by average net worth for the current Fiscal and the 
previous Fiscal. ROE is a Non-GAAP Measure. For details on reconciliation, see “Other Financial 
Information – Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures” on page [●]. 

(11) Post-tax ROCE is calculated as earnings before interest and taxes  times (1 – tax rate), divided by 
average capital employed. Average capital employed is the sum of average net worth, average net debt, 
average lease liability and average deferred tax liability for the current Fiscal and the previous Fiscal. 
Post-tax ROCE is a Non-GAAP Measure. For details on reconciliation, see “Other Financial 
Information – Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures” on page [●]. 

(12) Gross Fixed Asset Turnover is calculated as total revenue from operations divided by average 
gross fixed assets. Average gross fixed assets is calculated as the sum of gross block of property, plant, 
and equipment, right to use asset, and intangible asset at the beginning and end of the year, divided by 
2. Gross Fixed Asset Turnover is a Non-GAAP Measure. For details on reconciliation, see “Other 
Financial Information – Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures” on page [●]. 



 

 

 
 
 

(13) Net Cash is calculated as the sum of cash and cash equivalents, bank balance and investment in 
mutual funds less gross debt. Net Cash is a Non-GAAP Measure. For details on reconciliation, see 
“Other Financial Information – Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures” on page [●]. 

(14) Net Cash / EBITDA is calculated as Net Cash divided by EBITDA. Net Cash / EBITDA is a Non-
GAAP Measure. For details on reconciliation, see “Other Financial Information – Reconciliation of 
Non-GAAP Financial Measures” on page [●]. 

(15) Revenue/Employee is calculated as our revenue from operations for the fiscal year, divided by the 
number of employees as of the end of the fiscal year. 

(16) Net working capital days is calculated as net working capital divided by revenue from operations 
multiplied by 365 for Financial Years. Net working capital is calculated as current assets (excluding 
cash and cash equivalents and other bank balances) minus current liabilities (excluding borrowings, 
lease liability and provision for gratuity and compensated absence). Net working capital days is a Non-
GAAP Measure. For details on reconciliation, see “Other Financial Information – Reconciliation of 
Non-GAAP Financial Measures” on page [●]. 

(17) Inventory Days is calculated as average inventory divided by cost of goods sold multiplied by 365 
for Financial Years. Inventory days is a Non-GAAP Measure. For details on reconciliation, see “Other 
Financial Information – Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures” on page [●]. 

(18) Includes biotransformation capacity. 
  



 

 

 
 
 

Annexure IV 

While the following information has been included in the UDRHP and will be included in the RHP and the 
Prospectus, the following items/ metrics are not considered to be information in the nature of KPIs for the 
business of our Company since our Company does not deem such items/metrics appropriate to represent 
the financial or operational performance of the Company or to have a bearing on the determination of Offer 
price. This is because, among other reasons, these items/metrics are already disclosed in the financials, and/ 
or reflected or subsumed within the KPIs presented above in Annexure A and/ or do not reflect the 
performance of our Company, and/or do not qualify as performance indicators and are not routinely 
disclosed by industry peers as KPIs.  

 
Sr. 
No. 

Metric Reason for not being classified as key performance 
indicator to be included in the “Basis for Offer Price” 

section in the UDRHP 
1.  Revenue from Top 3 customers It is not an operational or financial performance metric and 

not reported as a KPI across the Industry. 
2.  Annual manufacturing capacity It is not an operational or financial performance metric and 

not reported as a KPI across the Industry. 
3.  Expected annual 

manufacturing capacity 
It is not an operational or financial performance metric and 
not reported as a KPI across the Industry. 

4.  Ratio of revenue from 
FFS:FTE within R&D 

Business KPI used to track business, not a valuation KPI 

5.  Ratio of revenue from 
operations from R&D: D&M: 
SI 

Business KPI used to track business, not a valuation KPI 

6.  Number of Master’s Degree 
Holders 

Business KPI used to track business, not a valuation KPI 

7.  Largest Customer (% 
contribution to revenue from 
operations) 

Business KPI used to track business, not a valuation KPI 

8.  Top 10 customers (% 
contribution to revenue from 
operations) 

Business KPI used to track business, not a valuation KPI 

9.  Custom Synthesis Capacity 
(kL) 

Business KPI used to track business, not a valuation KPI 

10.  Fermentation Capacity (kL) Business KPI used to track business, not a valuation KPI 
11.  Total customers in Small 

pharmaceutical and emerging 
biotech companies 

It is a factual data point of the company. This metric is not 
disclosed as a KPI across the industry, 

12.  Total customers in Mid-sized 
pharmaceutical customers 

It is a factual data point of the company. This metric is not 
disclosed as a KPI across the industry, 

13.  Total customers in Large-scale 
pharmaceutical customers 

It is a factual data point of the company. This metric is not 
disclosed as a KPI across the industry, 



 

 

 
 
 

Sr. 
No. 

Metric Reason for not being classified as key performance 
indicator to be included in the “Basis for Offer Price” 

section in the UDRHP 
14.  Total Customers and Project 

Activities Delivered 
It is a factual data point of the company. This metric is not 
disclosed as a KPI across the industry, 

15.  Revenue from North America 
(USA) 

It is not an operational or financial performance metric and 
not reported as a KPI across the Industry. 

16.  Revenue from Europe It is not an operational or financial performance metric and 
not reported as a KPI across the Industry. 

17.  Revenue from India It is not an operational or financial performance metric and 
not reported as a KPI across the Industry. 

18.  Revenue from Rest of Asia and 
others 

It is not an operational or financial performance metric and 
not reported as a KPI across the Industry. 

19.  Number of Discovery Projects It is a factual data point of the company. This metric is not 
disclosed as a KPI across the industry, 

20.  Number of Discovery 
molecules synthesized 

It is a factual data point of the company. This metric is not 
disclosed as a KPI across the industry, 

21.  Early Phase Development & 
Manufacturing Projects 

It is a factual data point of the company. This metric is not 
disclosed as a KPI across the industry, 

22.  Number of Early Phase 
molecules 

It is a factual data point of the company. This metric is not 
disclosed as a KPI across the industry, 

23.  Late Phase Development & 
Manufacturing Projects 

It is a factual data point of the company. This metric is not 
disclosed as a KPI across the industry, 

24.  Number of Late Phase 
molecules 

It is a factual data point of the company. This metric is not 
disclosed as a KPI across the industry, 

25.  Commercial Manufacturing 
Projects 

It is a factual data point of the company. This metric is not 
disclosed as a KPI across the industry, 

26.  Number of Commercial 
manufacturing molecules 

It is a factual data point of the company. This metric is not 
disclosed as a KPI across the industry, 

27.  Total number of Projects It is a factual data point of the company. This metric is not 
disclosed as a KPI across the industry, 

28.  Revenue from Serrati peptidase 
protease 

It is not an operational or financial performance metric and 
not reported as a KPI across the Industry. 

29.  Revenue from Vitamin K2 
(Menaquinone-7) 

It is not an operational or financial performance metric and 
not reported as a KPI across the Industry. 

30.  Revenue from enzymes It is not an operational or financial performance metric and 
not reported as a KPI across the Industry. 

31.  Revenue from Probiotics It is not an operational or financial performance metric and 
not reported as a KPI across the Industry. 

32.  Revenue from peptides It is not an operational or financial performance metric and 
not reported as a KPI across the Industry. 

33.  Revenue from nutritional 
actives 

It is not an operational or financial performance metric and 
not reported as a KPI across the Industry. 



 

 

 
 
 

Sr. 
No. 

Metric Reason for not being classified as key performance 
indicator to be included in the “Basis for Offer Price” 

section in the UDRHP 
34.  Revenue from vitamin 

analogues 
It is not an operational or financial performance metric and 
not reported as a KPI across the Industry. 

35.  Revenue from APIs It is not an operational or financial performance metric and 
not reported as a KPI across the Industry. 

36.  Installed capacity, used 
capacity and capacity 
utilization % in custom 
synthesis and fermentation 
across Unit I, II and III 

It is a factual data point of the company. This metric is not 
disclosed as a KPI across the industry, 

37.  R&D expenses (₹ in millions) It is not an operational or financial performance metric and 
not reported as a KPI across the Industry. 

38.  R&D as a percentage of 
revenue from operations (%) 

It is not an operational or financial performance metric and 
not reported as a KPI across the Industry. 

39.  Geographical breakdown of 
inspections and audits 

It is a factual data point of the company. This metric is not 
disclosed as a KPI across the industry, 

40.  Purchases of raw materials 
from our ten largest suppliers 

It is a factual data point of the company. This metric is not 
disclosed as a KPI across the industry, 

41.  Cost of materials which are 
imported and procured 
domestically 

It is a factual data point of the company. This metric is not 
disclosed as a KPI across the industry, 

42.  Power and fuel expenses as a 
percentage of cost of materials 
consumed 

It is a factual data point of the company. This metric is not 
disclosed as a KPI across the industry, 

43.  Revenue from top 5 customers  It is not an operational or financial performance metric and 
not reported as a KPI across the Industry. 

44.  Number of Specialty 
Ingredients Customers 

It is a factual data point of the company. This metric is not 
disclosed as a KPI across the industry, 

45.  Advertisement and business 
promotion expenses 

It is a factual data point of the company. This metric is not 
disclosed as a KPI across the industry, 

46.  Commission expenses It is a factual data point of the company. This metric is not 
disclosed as a KPI across the industry, 

47.  Number of our employees by 
function 

It is a factual data point of the company. This metric is not 
disclosed as a KPI across the industry, 

48.  Educational qualification of 
employees 

It is a factual data point of the company. This metric is not 
disclosed as a KPI across the industry, 

49.  Number of training man hours It is a factual data point of the company. This metric is not 
disclosed as a KPI across the industry, 

50.  Number of women employees It is a factual data point of the company. This metric is not 
disclosed as a KPI across the industry, 

51.  Total number of employees It is a factual data point of the company. This metric is not 
disclosed as a KPI across the industry, 



 

 

 
 
 

SCHEDULE I 

DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS IN RELATION TO KPIs UNDER THE SEBI ICDR 
REGULATIONS 
 

“(3) For all the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) disclosed in the offer document, the Issuer Company 
and the lead merchant bankers (LMs) shall ensure the following: 

 
(a) KPIs disclosed in the offer document and the terms used in KPIs shall be defined consistently and 

precisely in the “Definitions and Abbreviations” section of the offer document using simple English 
terms / phrases so as to enable easy understanding of the contents. Technical terms, if any, used in 
explaining the KPIs shall be further clarified in simple terms. 

 
(b) KPIs disclosed in the offer document shall be approved by the Audit Committee of the Issuer Company. 
 
(c) KPIs disclosed in the offer document shall be certified by the statutory auditor(s) or Chartered 

Accountants or firm of Charted Accountants, holding a valid certificate issued by the Peer Review 
Board of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India or by Cost Accountants, holding a valid 
certificate issued by the Peer Review Board of the Institute of Cost Accountants of India. 

 
(d) Certificate issued with respect to KPIs shall be included in the list of material documents for inspection. 
 
(e) For each KPI being disclosed in the offer document, the details thereof shall be provided for period 

which will be co-terminus with the period for which the restated financial information is disclosed in 
the offer document. 

 
(f) KPIs disclosed in the offer document should be comprehensive and explanation shall be provided on 

how these KPIs have been used by the management historically to analyse, track or monitor the 
operational and/or financial performance of the Issuer Company. 

 
(g) Comparison of KPIs over time shall be explained based on additions or dispositions to the business, if 

any. For e.g. in case the Issuer Company has undertaken a material acquisition or disposition of assets 
/ business for the periods that are covered by the KPIs, the KPIs shall reflect and explain the same. 

 
(h) For “Basis for Issue Price” section, the following disclosures shall be made: 

 
i. Disclosure of all the KPIs pertaining to the Issuer Company that have been disclosed to its investors at 

any point of time during the three years preceding to the date of filing of the DRHP / RHP. 
ii. Confirmation by the Audit Committee of the Issuer Company that verified and audited details for all 

the KPIs pertaining to the Issuer Company that have been disclosed to the earlier investors at any point 
of time during the three years period prior to the date of filing of the DRHP / RHP are disclosed under 
“Basis for Issue Price” section of the offer document. 

iii. Issuer Company in consultation with the lead merchant banker may make disclosure of any other 
relevant and material KPIs of the business of the Issuer Company as it deems appropriate that have a 
bearing for arriving at the basis for issue price. 



 

 

 
 
 

iv. Cross reference of KPIs disclosed in other sections of the offer document to be provided in the “Basis 
for Issue Price” section of the offer document. 

v. For the KPIs disclosed under the “Basis for Issue Price” section, disclosure of the comparison with 
Indian listed peer companies and/ or global listed peer companies, as the case may be (wherever 
available). The set of peer companies shall include companies of comparable size, from the same 
industry and with similar business model (if one to one comparison is not possible, appropriate notes 
to explain the differences may be included). 
 
The Issuer Company shall continue to disclose the KPIs which were disclosed in the ‘Basis for Issue 
Price‘ section of the offer document, on a periodic basis, at least once in a year (or for any lesser period 
as determined by the Issuer Company), for a duration that is at least the later of (i) one year after the 
listing date or period specified by the Board; or (ii) till the utilization of the issue proceeds as per the 
disclosure made in the objects of the issue section of the prospectus. Any change in these KPIs, during 
the aforementioned period, shall be explained by the Issuer Company. The ongoing KPIs shall continue 
to be certified by a member of an expert body as per clause 3(c).” 

  



 

 

 
 
 

SCHEDULE II 
 

MANAGEMENT NOTE 
 

Attached separately 
 



K. P. RAO & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Poornima', llnd Floor, 25, State Bank Road,
Bangalore - 560 001. Karnataka, lndia.

K. P. RAO

H.N. ANIL

MOHAN R LAVI

K. VISWANATH

S. PRASHANTH

P. RAVINDRANATH

Phone :080 - 25587385/25586814
Fax :080-25594661
E-mail :info@kprao.co.in

CERTIFICATE ON I(EY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

Date: l8th June, 2025

To:

JM Financial Limited
7th Floor, Cnergy
Appasaheb Marathe Marg
Prabhadevi, Mumbai 400 O2S
Maharashtra, India

Citigroup Gtobal Markets India private Limited
l2th Floor, First International Financial Center,
G-Block Bandra Kurla Complex
, Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400 09g
Maharashtra, India

(JM Financial Limited' Citigyoup Global Markets India private Limited, J.p. Morgan India private Limited,Nomura Financiql Advisory urul securilies Qnttiu) Privute Limitecr qnd any orher book running leatl

:::;::;;::;!:;d 
bv the company are coilectivety referred to as the ,,Book Runnins Lead Managers,,

J.P. Morgan India private Limited
J.P. Morgan
6F, J.P. Morgan Towers
Off. C.S.T. Road, Kalina
Santacruz - East, Mumbai - 400 09g

Nomura Financiar Advisory and securities (rndia) private Limited
Ceejay House, Level I l, ploi F
Shiv Sagar Estate, Dr. Annie Besant Marg, Worli
Mumbai - 400 018

The Board of Directors
Anthem Biosciences Limited
No.49, Fl & F2, CanaruBank Road.
Bommasandra Industrial Area, phase- I
Bommasandra. Bangalore _ 560 099,
Karnataka,India

Dear Sir/Madam,

Re: Proposed initiat pubtic offering of equity shares (the ,,Equ@ shares,,) of Anthem

Branches
Hyderabad : 3rd Floor, Dt, 6_3_G52, Kautilya , Somajiguda. Hyderabad _ 500 082. Ph.: 040-23322310Mysore :74, 2nd Main, First Stage, Vijayana gar, Mysore - 570 017. ph 0821-4271908

and

BTNGAI.URU

FRN:003135S

Chennai : Flat 2-A, Second Floor, Shruthi 3/7, 8th Cross Street, Shastrinagar, Adayar, Chennai _ 600 020. Ph.: 044- 24903137 I 4ss11564



K. P. RAO & CO.
CHARTERED ACCO,NTANTS Continuation Sheet...

(the "Company" and such offering, the ,,Offer,,)

we' K'P' Rao & co' chartered Accountants, have been informed that the company has filed the draft redherring prospectus ( "DRHP" ) dated December 3l,2024with the Securities and E*"hurge Board of India("sEBr')' BSE Limited and National Stock Exchange of India Limited (collectively, the ..Stock Exchanges,,)and proposes to file the red herring prospectus ("RHp") and the pro.p..tu, *iilrili Registrar of companies,Karnataka at Bengaluru ("Roc"),In acco.dance *ltr-, t(" provisions of the Securities and Exchange Board ofIndia (lssue of capital and Disclosure Requirem"r,rl n"gli"ions, 20r 8, ".;;;;J;l (,,ICDR Regurations,,).

In relation to the company and its affiliates, we, K.P. Rao & co., are an independent firm of charteredaccountants' appointed by the company in terms of ou. .ngug"rent letter datej 2gft September, 2024 inrelation to the offer' we have received a request from the company to perform certain procedures with respectto certain identified key performance indicators (,,Klri;;tJf"th" company.

we have examined the; (a) restated consolidated financial information of the company for the Fiscals ended2025' 2024 and 2023 prepared in accordance with the sggr ICDR Regurrti"i, the Indian AccountingStandards' the Guidance Note on Reports.in corpany r.o.*p"""tur", (Revised 2019) issued by the Institute ofchartered Accountants of lndia 1"ItAr";.and compani..i.t, 2013,asamendei and read with the rules,circulars and notifications issued in 
.relation th".; a'Companies Act,, and such restated financialinformation' the "Restated Financial Info-rmation;1; 'una 

rul relevapt ,".o.ar, correspondence withregulatory/statutory authority and registers. of the co*punv,'in"traing urt noiii*ited to, statutory records,minutes of the meetings of tt" uouti of directors ortlr" c'o*pany, minutes of annual general meeting andextra-ordinary general meetings of the compuny, ."l"uunt rtuirto,y registers, documents, records maintainedby the company, information- and explanaiior.'pr"r"ni.i-;;^r.. we have also performed the proceduresenumerated in Annexure B hereto witi respect 
1o the key performance iraL"t"^ pxr1.l of the companyfor the Fiscars ended 2025,2024,2023 (the .,periods,,), 

as iet forth in Annexure A.

Based on our review of such documents and records of the company as we deemed necessary and theprocedures performed by us as set forth above and in An;*;;; B heieto, *e confi.m that the KpIs, financiar,operational and other details pertaining to the.comp"ry ri;;; consolidated basis)l set forth in Annexure Ahereto are correct, true and accurate Ind nothingc#i;';;, attention that cauied us to berieve that theinformation contained in Annexure,l was not accurate, valid and comprete.

ffif;:?ffslJTril:i$,3::l;if;Ltll"J.:"i f;.1',11. 
perrormed to evaruate the accuracy, varidity and

we have no responsibility for identification, definition, compreteness, rerevance, appropriateness andsufficiency of the Key opeiational Performance Indicators (operational Metrics) included in the Statement.
Management's Responsibility

o The preparation of the-accompanying statement, containing details of GAAp measures, Non_GAApFinancial measures and Non-Finun"iul"r"urr.". 6";""f fi;;nc.ial reporting) as described in the TechnicalGuide on Disclosure and Reporting of Key p"rifrrun""'indi"ators 
in o-ifer oo.ur"rt. issued by theICAI ("Technical Guide"; identifld uv t"rr"a;p"rr;.'at and for the Financiar years ended March3r,2023,2024 and 2025 as per the requirem"rj ois.h.d1.le vr, part A (9) (K) (3) of the ICDRRegulations (the "KPIs", and such statement, the "statement"),.is prepared by the Management of thecompany' which we have initialed for identifiF;;fi;i", onry. The preparation of the Statement isthe responsibility. of the Ma'ag"ment. of the c;p;;;. This respon.iuirity incrudes designing,implementing, and.maintaining iaeqrat" internal .orrioil and ensurinj il,ui-',rr"r" were operatingeffectively and testing of tuth".orirols for 

"rrrrirg irr" accuracy and compreteness of information

e
RAO

BTNCA[[f *
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Continuation Sheet

relating to KPIs including such accounting records relevant to the preparation and presentation of theStatement, and applying an appropriate basis of preparation; and making estimates that are reasonable inthe circumstances.

The Management is responsible for:

a' identification, definition, completeness, accuracy, relevance, appropriateness and sufficiencyof the Kpls included in the Statement;
b' providing access to the accounting and other records, including information and explanationsrequired for reporting on the Kpls;
c' maintenance ofthe accounting and other records in relation to point (a) and (b) above; andd' compliance with the Securitiei and Exchange Board of India (lssue of capital and DisclosureRequirements) Regulations, 2018, as amen-ded ("ICDR Regulations,,l th, Technical Guideand other regulatory requirements.

The procedures were performed to assist in evaluating the Kpls_of the company and accordingly, theprocedures undertaken with respect to the aforesaid are summarized below:. Held discussions with the Company to identif,, the Kpls including (i) GAAP Financial Measures, (ii)Non-GAAP Financial Measures and (iii) (iperational Measures which have been used by themanagement historically to analyze,track or monitor the operational and/or financial performance ofthe company which have been disclosed to its investoi. ut uny point of time during the precedingthree years;

' Key financial or operational information included in any private placement offer cum application letteror any rights issue offer letter for issuance of securities uv F9 company, during the three years priorto the date of filing of the offer document, and understana tn. relevance of eaih of the Kpls in thebusiness of the Company;
' Discussed the rationale for exclusion of metrics in accordance with guidance under SEBI circular onKPIs;

' Reviewed the minutes of meetings of board and shareholders for the preceding three years to identifuany KpIs shared with the investors;
' Tracing financial data from IBPAS (Business Process Automated System)] records;' Reviewed the online and offiine inventory.and store management maintained by the Company;. Tracing numbers from the Company's biiling.yrt"..; urj. MIS prepared by the finance department of tle'Company.-

we confirm that the definition of the terms used for the KPIs as provided in Annexure A are determined inthe following manner:

a) Terms defined under Indian Accounting S-tandards ("Ind AS") or Accounting Standards (,,AS,,), as

;:fllii]||? 
in accordance with Section l3i of the compani., a"t, 2013, have b-een defined using such

b) Terms not defined under IND AS or AS, as applicable, the definition provided under SEBI ICDRRegulations or the companies Act, 20r 3, have been used ro. a"nring such termslc) Terms not defined under (a) and (b) abov", have been d.f'ill;;; ;n#ilffis and simpre-to-comprehendEnglish' along with its key components of,financial. 
";J/; ;p"rationai- data and rerevant formura, asapplicable' Further' we confirm that formula clearly orttir"lts cori'pon"ntr, including both the numerator and

ltlIH#J:J [il':f#ri:3,t',? 
and aligns *ith .orro, i,a*ov p;actices and *iJ"iv u.."p,ed internationar

a

4q

a
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Further, we also confirm the following with respect to the Kpls:
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K. P. RAO & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

a) All KPIs are measurable and expressible in numbers and subjective or qualitative aspects are 1ot includedas KPIs;
b) AII KPIs are a measure.of the Company's historical financial or operational performance;
c) AllKPIs identified disclosed inthe;Baiisfor offer Price'and'iBusiness' section ofthe DRHp are consistentwith the requirements of the SEBI circular on Kpls and the SEBI ICDR Regulations.
d) All KPIs have been defined in the 'Definitions and Abbreviitions' sectiJn of the DRHP under a separatehead titled 'Key performance Indicators,i
e) Unit of measurement of the KPIs have been disclosed in a format that is prescribed under the SEBI ICDRRegulations and is consistent across the DRHp;
f) commas have been used according to the International System of Numbering in disclosing Kpls inmillions and uniformity has been maintained throughout the nnHp in this regard.

we confirm that the information in this certificate is true, fair, correct, complete, accurate and there is nountrue statement or omission which would render the contents of this certifrcate misleading in its form orcontext and will enable investors to make a weil-informed decision.

our engagement was undertaken in accordance with the Standard on Related Services (sRS) 4400,"Engagements to Perform Agreed-upon Procedures regarding Financial Information,, (..(sRS) 4400-),issuedby the Institute of chartered Accountants of India. si.s ++o'o is generally adopted to perform agreed uponprocedures regarding fi nancial information.

we hereby confirm ,3i-*ll,::::v.iding this certificate we have complied with the code of Ethics and theStandard on Quality control (sQC) r, quarity control for Firms that perform Audits and Reviews of HistoricalFinancial Information, and other Arrr.ur". and Related Services Engagements, issued by the Institute ofChartered Accountants of India.

we have conducted our examination in accordance with the 'Guidance Note on Reports or certificates forSpecial Purposes' issued by the Institute of chartered Accountants of India (,,ICAI,,) which requires that wecomply with ethical requirements of the code of Ethics issued by the ICAI. we hereby confirm that whileproviding this certificate we have complied with the coo"of ptrri"cs issued by the ICAI.

This certificate is issued fbr the purpose of the offer, and can be used, in full or part, fbr inclusion in theupdated draft red herring ptotP"-"irr,'presentations, r{ rr--irg piospectus, prospectus and any other materialused in connection with the offer (together, the "offer nocriments,,; which may be niea uy the companywith sEBI' the Stock Exchanges, the Roc and / or any other regrlu,o.y or statutory authority.

we hereby consent (i) to our name, K.P. Rao & co., and the aforementioned details being included in theoffer Documents; and (ii) to the submission of this certificate to any regulatory/statutory/judicial/governmental authority, stock exchanges, anf other authority as may be required.

we also give our consent to include this certificate as part of the section titled ,,Material contracts andDocuments for Inspection" in the offer Documents which will be available to the public for inspection and onthe website(s) of the Compriny.

This certificate may be relied on by the BRLMs, their affiliates and legal counsels in relation to the ofrer andto assist the BRLMs in conducting and documenting trr"i. inu"riigution and due diligence of the affairs of thecompany in connection with the ofrer. we hereb! consent to t-his certificate letti being disclosed by theBRLMs' if required (i) by reason of any law' regulaiion, order or request of a court or by any governmentar orcompetent regulatory authority, or (ii) in seekiig to esiabliJ 
" 
i"i;rr" in connectior"*iirr, or to avoid, anyactual, potential or threatened regar,'aibitrar or regulato.y pro.""Jing or investigation.

Continuation Sheet
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For K.P. Rao & Co.
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No: 003 l35S

Mohan R Lavi
Partner
Membership No. 029340
UDIN: 25029340BMKTFV2987

Encl: Annexures A and B

CC:

Domestic Legal Counsel to the Book Running Lead Managers

Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas
3rd Floor, Prestige Falcon Towers
19, Brunton Road
Off M.G. Road
Bengaluru 560 025
Karnataka,India

International Legar counser to the Book Running Lead Managers

White & Case Pte. Ltd.
88 Market Street
Capita Spring, #41-01
Singapore 048948

Domestic Legal Counsel to the Company

Trilegal
One World Center, Tower 2A and2B, l()th floor,
Senapati_Bapat Marg, Lower parel West, Mumbai,
Maharashtra 400013

Continuation Sheet.

we undertake to updatelou of any changes in the abovementioned position untilthe date the Equity Sharesissued pursuant to the offer 
"o*rln"" tri'ding on the Stock Exchanges. In the absence of any communicationfrom us.till the Equity Shares commenee traJing on the Stock Exchanges, you may assume that there is nochange in respect of the maffers covered in this certificate.

fi:*ijllyed 
terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to them in the offer

Raghothama 
Mohan Lavi

Digitally signed by 
Raghothama Mohan 
Lavi 
Date: 2025.06.18 
17:35:02 +05'30'



K. P. RAO & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS Continuation Sheet....

Annexure A

1' Disclosure of all the KPrs-pertaining to the-company that have been disclosed to its investors at anypoint of time during the three years-preceding the date of this certificate.

Nil

2. Key financial and operational performance indicators (KpIs)

EBITDA is calculated as the sum o/.profitfioss) before tax, plus depreciation and amortization expense andfinance costs lessother non-operating income lcalcilatei as' otni, iro*n lei,forex'garn i,nrl,fiiorepmus duty credit inientives, erectricitygrid cross subsidiary recen-e!^aydfretght andforwarding rnLrs"rZirr'ririli 
'iairoa 

is a non-GAAp measure. EBITDA
f:;!{r';;i2':::;! 

as EBITDT dividid bv ,evenue.from operations atons with other operating income. EBTTDA Margin is a

Operations

Revenue
from 18,445.53

I

t00.00%

81.65% I t.69

14,193.70 t00.00%

76.3t%
+

10,569.24 r00.00%

Specialty
Ingredients 3,384.60 18.35o/o 3,362.01 23.690/o 2.488.32

76.46%

23j4%
EBITDA
and
EBITDA
Marqin

6,E37.90 36.81% 5,t99.55 36.250h 4,460.53 41.530h

Total Revenue from operations {
million 18,445.53 14,193.70 10,569.24

Year-on-year("yoy,') Revenue
Growth 29.96 34.29 -14.16

Developmental
fromRevenue Contract Research,

& Commercial {
million r 5,060.93 r 0,831 .69 8,080.92

Revenue from Specialty Ingredients t
million 3,384.60 3,362.01 2,488.32

Ratio of revenue from operations from
CRDMO: SI 82:1 8 76:24 76:24

Material Margin (lNR) {
million I t,006.41 8.1 98. t 8 7,176.47

Material % 59.67% 57.76 67.90
EBITDA {

million 6,837.80 5,199.55 4,460.53

$U* *rffi

CRDMO
8.080.92

ffiffi,l

f:t;+3-?1;

Financial Metrtcs

(%)

#

(%)

e

*
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3. Explanation for the Key performance Indicators

(l) Revenue from cRDMo (contract Research Development and Manufacturing operations) services comprises revenue

!:';;![:;,::;::::r::;?"#5:l;:rff'-:,'tln;:'a**d7or motec'ites in oi'ther stages oi,nrr iiini-*anufacturing of

!lirlf;::.' fron st (specialtv Ingredients) ,r-ir^ comprises revenue derived from the mandacturing of speciarty

? ::l:?y;i:f ue,from 
oPerations from CRDM7: st represents the ratio of revenues tterivedfrom cRDMo: sr expressed

(4) Material Margin is derived after deducting Cost of Goods Sordfrom the Revenue from operation.(5) EBITDA is calculated as theium of profitiltosg bifore tax, ptri atirrrir',irn and amortization expense anrfinance cosrsless other non-operating income (caiculaied as ithe', income' lex Jbrex gaiin (net), RoDTEp/MEIS duty credit incentives,electricity grid cross subsidiary received and freiifu 
^a1/ 

ftyoiairg ,'n*g;, ,ottrrted). The EBITDA for Fiscal 2025includes a share-based compe.nsation exp"r* L7 i:4s.!o^*iunn iri iio'o"p"rrr, (reguratory /iling fee with sEBI andsloc\eyhangQ of {4t.60 nillion. EBITbA is a Non_GAAp Measure.

'fl,F'r'f'^l;;'f,::';,;:';!;';!r::,:io* 
divided bv revenue rrom operations atong with other operating income.

(7) PA'I'margin is carcurated as pAT'divided by totar revenue. p[r. Margin is a Non_GArp Measure.

':L:i2;;;';;:::;d 
as profit after tax divrded iv ruurog, net worthfo) the current Fiscatand the previous Fiscat. RoE is

(9) Post-tax R)CE is calculated as.earnings before interest and taxes times (t 
, lax rate), divided by average capitaremployed' Average capital employed is the itm iJo.*.gn netrtorth, average ner debt, ayerage lease liability andaveragedeferred tax liabilityfor the current Fiscal and tte previous Fiscal. post-tiRoCe x o Non-GAAp measure.''(l 0) Gross Fixed Asset 7 urnover is calculated as total revenuefrom operation, diidrd by ourrage grossfixed assets. tlveragegross fixed assets is calculated.as^tlte sum of gross ilock o\pioper,y,. ph;r;; ;;; ;;ripment, right to use asset, and intangibleasset at the beginning and end of rhe perioi,1iriara iy Z'er;; ;;;;;'rrJ,"irlno* is a Non_GAAp Measure.

'J,'l,r;lf;X;,::";:::-::^tr;r;:#:{.,'n 
o'i ,,t^'n equivatents, ;",;i ;;;;,; ,nd investment in mutuat runds tess gross

Y-o-Y EBITDA Growth (%) 31.5 t 16.57 -24.05

Continuation Sheet

EBITDA margin (%) 36.81 36.25 41.53

PBT t
million 6,568.68 4,773.18 4,972.98

Profit after tax (..pAT,,) {
million 4.512.59 3,673.10 3,851.85

Y-o-Y PAT Growth (%) 22.86 -4.64 -5.02
PAT margin (%) 23.38 24.77 33.97

Return-on-equity ("ROE') (%) 20.82 20.04 24.85
Post-tax ROCE (%) 26.88 25.71 31.69

Gross Fixed Asset Turnover times 1.60 I.5l 1.33

Net Cash (Net debt) t
million 6,241.69 4,109.03 7,106.54

Net Cash (Net debt) / EBTTDA # 0.9 t 0.79 1.59

Revenue/Employee t
million 8.95 7.78 6.52

CapitalDaysNet Working Days 222.15 248.63 241.94

t03.21

1,825

98.07

1,621
Number of Em

Inventory Days

- #

13s.26

2,062
Number of Scientific Staff # 1,015 972 894

Number of PhDs # 35 35 33

o 4
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K. P. RAO & CO.
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Continuation Sheet.....

(12) Net Cash / EBITDA is calculated as Net Cash divided by EBITDA. Net Cash / EBITDA is a Non-GAAp Measure.
(l 3) Revenue/Employee is calculated as revenue from operations for the fiscal year, divided by the number oJ employees as
of the end of the fiscal yeur.

Qa) Net working capital days is calculated as net working capital divided by revenue from operations multiplied by 365 forFinancial Years' Net working capital is calculated as current assets (excluding cash and cish equivalents and other bank
balances) minus currenl liabi-lity (excluding borrowings, lease liability and proisionfor gratuity arul compensatetl absence).(l 5) Inventory Days is calculated as average inventory divided by cist ofgoods sold mu-ltipliei by 365 for Firancial years.

rRN:003135S
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Annexure B

Procedures performed for the key performance indicators set forth in Annexure A hereto

? Tracing the KPI to the Restated Financial Statementsb' Review of schedule prepared by company and tracking the schedules with restated financial statements
!' Recomputed the mathematicar accuracy orrnt given iy ,,urug"rrn,d. conducted relevant management enquires and o-btainini necess'ary uRt_
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